DOMINATOR

AULIGN

TREXG630X
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
L ELE

RH65E01XT
RH65E02XT

INTRODUCTION
A

SAFETY NOTES
REERER

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
Sl

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
BERRE

MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE|
ERRIRARGE

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RITHAZLREERER

ASSEMBLY SECTION
BERE

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
BREHRES

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
BERETEE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
WRRRE

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BIRREHCBER

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
RS

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
IR ENE

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING |
L G et ]

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
ERRURPBIVBPINTE

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
RERNBBSER

25~26

BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL.
RRIRESERRE

27~1

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RITOHFARRRE

TROUBLESHOOTING
RUTDHRTHER

FSE
B [ENGH TS

IDESIGN

P D WERT IS LN —

MICROBEAST PLUS

B-AXIS MEMS SENSOR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODELS

@
BEASTX'

Thank you for purchasing Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. All pictures shown are for
Illustrative purpose only. Actua[ product may vary due to
product of parts and
availability are sub]ect to change ALIGN RC is not responslb[e
for inadvertent errors in this publications.

ARMTRADHETHRRIIER  ERUE - CHH > BHELHEER
AE - 485 —ERNGEBIGMANME  HBEREREISNNE -

UBRB%SEE - SATBRHUERYZRB AR - K E!ﬁﬁiﬂ}ﬁl
EEMEHARY - FEBAERRRREN - ERTRE
ﬁ\éliﬁﬂﬁlﬁiﬁmmg ﬁﬁﬁ%{#@%zﬁ%%mﬁgm ﬁﬁiﬁﬁ




Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. For further usage and assembling, please read T-REX 650X Dominator instruction manual
carefully. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 650X Dominator is a new
product developed by ALIGN. It not only provides flying stability for beginners, but also full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers.
T-REX 650X Dominator is the best helicopter and best choice for you.

SHEERCIER - AT RESHSENEF T-REX 650X Dominator ERH - QELURRY -
D BN R BB - TRL csox Dominelor ERES O AATED  RARR AR A S SRR SR CORERRS -
T-REX 650X Dominator G RBRHEEIE «

WARNING LABEL LEGEND imsstizsas

Do notattempt under any circumstances.

EEORIEOBAT - BOUTBRE -

Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.

f CAUTION | | Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
E B & -

IMPORTANT NOTES st

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 650X Dominator are not toys. RIC helicopter utilize various high-tech products.and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read
this manual carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your
environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this
product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal flying field.
After the sale of this product manufacturer and seller cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it in a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or
result in damage to the product or the property of others.

T REX ssnx Dnmmator sﬂﬁﬁlﬁniiﬁi EREE T HSEARERMIRITERONMER - FSRNERTENTRAEST R REES R

83! IS - 2ERIERE. Eﬁﬂ] BARR » &EWEEE! SERIE o IBIEGEQE HENER - &mﬁiﬂﬂﬁﬁm#“fﬁ@
ﬁiﬁ$s«¢ﬁm@aﬁ;ﬂmﬁ¥mﬂm&iznﬂa&ni& SEBRRGHERFARYER MR ADBERANARES SRS EER
RITBRIT - URRZZRER MRIFER - Eﬂ!ﬂi&Kﬁﬂmﬁﬁﬁﬂfﬁméﬁﬁm:m&ﬁﬁmi AT -

» 5 R Ao
We recommend that you obtain the assi of an i pilot before ing to fly our products for the first time. A

local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 650X Dominator requires
a certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As Align
Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting liability.

B-REHRAER A * RECSATRBORNARBEEEY - @3« REARR - RUBRERBRIFERNEHHRLER  WIBREERR B8
) Y i {*Wﬁfl%ﬁiﬁﬂ H]SEEEW'E&KHE &Ajﬁ&ﬁAji&Eﬁ%
RREIES « SRECHEERD - HEMENTRER HBE M RE
B (500 RRETRAERIRI - BIUSE - ﬁﬁ%‘ﬂ!iﬂ%ﬂﬂlﬁ'

+ RIC helicopters and airplanes require highly attention and cautions. Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not
operate RIC aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes
due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their
actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation or as of a result of RIC aircraft models.

+ Prior to every flight, carefully check rotor head spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.

ERERRN - EANBECIITER  ROEBUERAN - ABBLRTENEAT \ S FRHNHERR - WRRZ LT - PEIESHRTEL
ﬂﬂ%*’]ﬁiﬁﬁ?!ﬂ ﬂﬂﬁ%ﬂ@}!ﬁﬁﬁg LRI FERGBAEREBINZELE

B ~ B4 R CBERA AT o




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION sR{mBMRASE

RIC helicopters fly at high speed, thus posinga certain potential danger. Choosea

legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near

buildings, high voltage cables, o trees to ensure the safety of yourself,

others and your model. Do not fly your modelin inclement weather, such as rain, wind,

snow or darkness.

Spamane soRE. oREreRy aspessaRE megease nizag
17

EORR A uE A - DDt R < ABE R I - iR B R RANES

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES s2ZBitizRER

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni- &
MH batteries used in RC applications. Always follow closely the manufacturer's
instructions and warnings when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries. Mishandling
of Li-Po batteries can result in fire.

REB —RERCEANBLETD BT
I‘ﬁmﬁézﬁﬁlﬁllﬁ AEBERER

ﬁﬁﬁ"ﬂtbﬂﬂ SEARNGEN - BREVTER
AEBRAL LR ETHERS - DAR |

PREVENT MOISTURE S¢#RmiA

RIC models are composed of many precision eleotrical components. t s critical to

keep the model and away isture and other
contaminants. Do not operate

or expose to rain or moisture. The exposure towater or moisture in any form can [
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss ofuse, or a crash. ()

HRHABHEHFSABOT I TAEHEL - FUDABHOHILBRAKE - BRESEARER
&R BIEKREARSASMS BRI REF SRS RATRMEIBI |

PROPER OPERATION Z7F&ER4ZEs
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of
instructors. This product is for R/C model, so do notuse for other purpose.

B7BTHENT - FANFREERIE - ﬂ(iﬁﬁi!ﬁ&%éﬁ@wsg Mﬂﬁ%ﬁfwﬁ? o
RRINERRTARE - ADARER - B2BRELR  ZIHREIFEBE

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no oneelse is
operating on the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model,
or other models to crash. The guidance provided by anexperienced pilot will be
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
danger may happen. (Recommend you'to practice with computer-based flig|
simulator.)
ERTBRITA ﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁxmﬁﬁl*hﬁﬂ H&ﬁﬁﬁﬁaﬁﬁﬁﬂ%aﬁéa
ﬁmAHEﬂ?—ﬁ§!ﬂf‘ﬁ EERBRIER SERENAEE ERERBREMRE

» BESROALESSY - AT NRERT Eﬁ]%“ﬂémﬁ*’ﬁﬁﬂwlﬂﬁi (BRBER
ﬁ?s&%?ﬁﬁ&?ﬁ’im&&!l!l%)

“| SAFE OPERATION &2t

Operate this unit within yourability. Do not fly under tired conditionand improper
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes offthe model or leave it
unattended while it is turnedon. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter
when you have landed the model.

=1 & 1=yt 2 BRAESE ¥ £t
FLST s et el e B B R

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES ER:E8hBE

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning ﬁ
at a high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury

and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to ?,,\
keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly =

the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects.

HRMEHRARRARSHUNREE MET - ERSETONRYERECRBAESE RE
RLNBREAR  B7BRRIVPOERREARER - TREZ2EMEERERCHRRAR

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT sRéfR

RIC models are made of various forms of plastic. Plasticis very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heatand cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such asan oven, or heatet. It is best to
store the model indoors, ina cli , room 3
EERMBARD PA ﬁﬁtﬁlﬁzﬁ BIBRRIEMH EREEUNE B8 - LBREH
SEMBEESBRATNTE

2




EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY. &t aucn ///4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

EEERBT N

Transmitter(6-channel or more, Helicopter system)
B2 (BN MR ABERES)

Intelligent Balance Charger RCC-6CX

RCC-300 Battery Charger
ERRHEIBH RCC-60X RCC-3007588

Receiver(6-channel or more)

Remote Receiver
BB (RBRLE) HEXER

22,2V 65~125 3300~6000mAh Li-Po Battery x 2 pcs.
222V 65~125 3300~6000mAh Li-Po B3 x 2

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY Sf#T&

[H70118
Swashplate Leveler
TFREES

[HET80001

1
AP800 Digital Pitch Gauge
APSOO BRI

[HETMT901]
Multi-function Tester
BIERAE

\;;;N

A\

Screw Driver

Philips Screw Driver| REBHEF

+34 Cutter Knife 3mmi2.5mm/ Needle Nose Pliers oil CA Glue Grease
3.0/ ¢ 1.8mm nF 2mmA.5mm fa ) R BB ]

650HT04.

650 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set ) .
650 RUGEIER X148 Carbg’g Fiber Tail Boom x 1
x1

Ganopy
R 650HBO1 60HZ
650HB02 650HT02
650HGOT 650HT03
0HT05

650HBO6
650HT01

Quick Finder
GO0NH17 SERER

Option Equipment
(R

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System x 1

800MX (440KV/4530) Motor x 1
B00MX (440KV/4530) SRUBIE x 1

(R

DSB30M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
DS830M EBEIFRIPAE x 3

DS835M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
DSB35M AR IR x 1

RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC x 1
RCE-BL1S0A RIS x 1




MO TANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE _ @xmsimsis aucn ///8

There are many versions of T-REX 650X for your choice. The Super Combo includes additional electronics and
other equipment. The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX 650X Dominator Super Combo. Youmay purchase any
manual or any spare parts for other 650X Dominatorversion by referring to

iti items
more product information in this manual.

T-REX 650X i HERFTEREE -
BERENGRRAMELHAD © £k RELDR—H0 > 13
L Super :

RO o

o

650HCO1 600NH17 650HHO1 650HBO1 650HB02
!! @ 3
650HBO5. 650HB06 650HGO1 650HTO3 650HTO1

23

—_—m N

- S 650 Carbon Fiber RCE;BtT5
Repair Towel x 1 Blades x 1 set Brushless£SC x 1
650HT04 M X 1 650 BB=0T x 118 RCE-BL130A RAINEE x 1

&

o
M4x4 Set Screw x 2
. Mdxd 1R x 2 RCM-BL80OMX Brushless.
Microbeast PLUS DDS830M High Voltage DS835M High Voltage Motor Slant Thread Pinion | Motor (440KV/4530) x 1
Flybarless System x 1 Brushless Servo x Brushless Servo x 1 Gear 16T x 1 RCM-BLBOOMXSRRBIMEE
TR x 1 DSE30M ARERRIAEL x| DSEIM ARERBIGME <1 | B 167 x 1 (440KVI4530) x 1

T-REX GSDXLEQMINAIQR)KIféTANDARD EQUIPMENT T-REX 650X DOMINATOR KIT SR [RHE5E02XT]

600NH17 650HHO1 650HBO1 650HB02

-~ P -5

650HBO5. 650HB06 650HGO1 650HTO3 650HTO1

3

e
Mdx4 Set Screw x 2
MAxa LSRR x 2 RCM-BLBOONIX Brushless
650 Carbon Fiber | otor Stant Thread Pinion | Motor (440KVI4530) x 1
650HZ 650HT04 Repair Towel x 1 Blades x 1 set Gear6T xt ROM-BLEOOMKRRISE
R X1 650 BABEIRM x 140 | MREEE 17 1 (H40KVIAS30) x 1




FETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING  Rmpizemas=sn aucn //4

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT SRESMIRITRIZBERTS

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

- Before flight, please check if the battery capacity of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is at the bottom position. Autorotation and IDLE switch is OFF.

- When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear to prevent unexpected danger due to broken servos.

- Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause a dangerous situation.

- Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

- Check mne battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result in out of

control
FiRtEA - A% -

- SRS TR -
- B! . o1zt - R . o7
BRSNS PEOEREADRS - RAERNEE -
- BESR R SO SBFESES - RODBSER - ; .
- RATERBZEE B . RS SRR NN - AR
BOBUREERT B R IR RE RESRRS HERBEACNE REE

i 5

When you seethe marks as below, please use relative glueor grease toensure flying safety.

BEUTHRZERS R  BRSLBI LD - DRRHNRHFEAZTRE -

- CA : Apply small amount of CA Glue to fix. - OIL : Add small amount of OIL.
BRI : R mERE! BEE | REEREE

+ R48 : Apply small amount of Anaerobic Retainer to fix. . Grease : Add small amount of Grease.
REB  EEABRABI PR ¢ RO

T43 : Apply small amount of Thread Lock to fix.
R : (EFSEBGME

When assembling ball links; make sure the "A" character faces outside.

SHAPETRREIER - " A "FHRAS

CAU“°N Keep plastic partsaway from heat.
B R % BRI -

‘ A
Grease

CAGle  Anaerobic  Thread Lock Grease oil T43 Glue width : approx. 1mm
BB Retainer RS ET) R 743 EBRER 1mm

1. Anaerobic Retainer (R48)is greenpenetrating threadlocker andis used tofix the metaltube before assemblyat
temperatures up to+180°C «

2.Thread Lock(T43) isblue low strength threadlocker and isapplied to the small screw(threads) ormetal parts
before assembly toprevent loosening. Ensureto apply onlya small amountand wipe surplusoff. When
disassembling, recommend toheat the metaljoint about 15Seconds.

3.Grease is kind of lubricant additive which is applied to the one-waybearings or thrustbearing.

©Based on parts physical attributes, please apply small amount of the relative glue or grease accordingly to prevent

any parts damage or ing or danger happened.
LBEB R DESRARAIBORES . ASKEAEHORE . IWEET 190.C.
29848 mamgemﬁﬁmn . s

IS SEALIAEN 157 «
E(Gf&ase)kﬁﬁxﬂﬂiﬂ BEREGBARLERK

. . RERER "




Thrust bearing and washer for radial
bearing are wear items; therefore, it is
recommended to inspect after every
20 flights and replaced as necessary.
For flights with high headspeed, the
inspection interval should be reduced
to ensure flight safety.
IHERFRREBERKRTEES - BES
20 EMRERSN - HEIRBERE -
SRR - ERRIES -

Bearing
BB(08x0 14xdmm) x 4

© [m

Socket Collar Screw
AR REIRAA(MIXemm)X4

(0&3©)

Thrust Bearing
IERRR(08x 14x4.5mm) x 2

O

Thrust Bearing

AT

Apply Grease on Thrust Bearing.
T

AERERFOE LI
=

Il

(ouTy Ny
Smaller ID Larger ID
o ek
THRUST BEARING IEER e gy 0" Hotder]

L% 0 8x 0 14xd.5mm
Spindle Bearing Spacer

LS © 10 ¢ 13.8x0.4mm
Bearing Socket Collar Screw
WX X0 4t BEATBRERS M3 mm

Spindle Bearing Spacer
L

WEHBBBI (0100 13.8x0.4mm) x 2

Original manufactory packages contains

product already assembled; please confirm Main Blade Grip Arm
every screw is firmly secured with T43. Do ERRRER
T ountof Tasthread| | N0t Use T43 on any plastic part. Bearing
D;l iR et FRSrLBOLNRRESS  BESERSRE 1K 6 6 0 1xdmm
BHERRE R REAERTS (M EORRER -

after every 100{lights. For

The feathering shaftand feathering shaftsocket screws are wear items, and thus should beinspected for replacement

El ig
safety.

interval should bereduced to ensureflight

SRR

 DRERITRE -

Metal Main Rotor Housing
ERREEE

Feathering Shaft Sleeve
HEZHE

Feathering Shaft Sleeve

08x010x31mm

Feathering Shaft Sleeve
(08X 0 10x31mm) x 1

8% 11x1.3mm

Damper Rubber
2

© [vm (O)

Socket Screw Washer

Washer
#aEg
05x 12ximm

pply a sm
ok wher

HBE(O5xO

6




I © &

Apply a small amount of T43 thread|
O = lock wh g a metal part.
SRR RERARTI (FMB) |

Bearing

x4 Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
@ I] @ D secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
Washer Collar any plastic part.
L 3mm) ) RESHLEORIRBARS - AREER
BRURDHR LR - WEWTOATEERE
@ @ D AREBHELE -
Socket Screw Socket Screw
650HH01
Ofm
700N IR B(M3x4)( ¢ 5x12mm) x 6
—g |
Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
BIREIF (M3x4) ( & 5x28mm) x 1
Bearing
g
Socket Screw
BTN R

Bearing

©3x ¢ X3mm

Radius Arm

Radiusi#f

Washer

©3x 6 4.8x0.3mm

Collar

mERAEE
SO 0axoabsmm
~N

700N LinkageBall B
700N IEE
Socket Screw

(M3x4) ¢ 5x12mm
BERAARRE
Max12mm

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
Swashplate WARERT (W3x4) ¢ 5x28mm
+7gE




600NH17A

w O [

IR B(M3x4)( ¢ 5x10.5mm)x 2 ERE X2

g
il} (@EN
M3 Nut Elevator Ball Link
M3 B5ERERIB x 2 FHEEREER X 2

© [[—m

Socket Collar Screw
EERFRGERE (Mx19mm) x 2

T

760X Linkage Rod(A)
760X SBHR A (M3x35mm) x 2

Apply a small amount of T43 thread|
O = lock when fixing a metal part.
FHEWREBERCETRTI BB -

1.Already assembled by Factory. Before flying, pleasecheck if the

screws are fixedwith glue.

2.0riginal y pack tains product y
please confirm everyscrew is firmly secured with T43.Do not use T43
on any plasticpart.

3.Main rotor headand main shaftare wear items; it is recommended to
inspect after every 200 flights andreplace as necessary. For high
headspeed flights, theinspection interval shouldbe reduced to
ensure flight safety.

4.Make sure tocheck and change the parts ifany failure dueto normal
deterioration or mechanical wear to preventexpected danger during
high headspeed flight.

+ B RRAT ELBRAERD -

1
2RATHEEBLNRBRELS  BEBRRSSHETHRLE - HEWTSRY
EEFONEBHEL -

SERFEARIBMNRTHER ' BUS0MEMRTRER © BBREWRTZ
Y TRERIEEHEAN  NRERTLE -

AEBEARBBTEIBHARERADBHRRM - ABNTORKRE @ WAE
BERAROBE  BREERMMERTE - RERITRAMOES) -

You may adjust the
length of ball link to
adjust blade tracking.
ERCPHUMREY - TEE
RESTRRIANS

760X Linkage Rod(A)
Approx. 51.5mm x 2
760X 348 (A) §951.5mm x 2

For installation, make sure the
“Check Point" is face'upward, then
use plier or wrench grasp the center
of hexagonal rod to adjust its
suitable length, turns clockwise to
decrease the length, turns counter
clockwise to increase the linkage
length.
e
B ares o
HNDAARS RS -

Elevator Ball Link
FrERREm

Linkage Ball B (M3x4)
B(M3xe)

et
{6 5x10.5mm) Socket Collar Screw
AR SRR

760X Linkage Rod(A)
70X LA
M3x35mm
Collar
EHE

Elevator Ball Link
FRERE
Left-hand
EL)
Check Point
BERR ~|

Right-hand
8

Main Shaft
= =W ¢ 5x ¢ 10x189.4mm

MAIN ROTOR GRIP ARMAND LINKAGE ROD 1Bt 250 B

‘ SYMMETRICAL PITCH, THE BEST PRECISION ‘ ﬁg/q
="

ERIEHTE - AERES

Main Rotor Grip Arm andLinkage Rod isat 90-
degree angle symmetrically, allow tokeep the best

precise flight performance.

EHEER IS LS RS 90 5T - EREBEME AW - RE

FRBEEMERRE -




o
a
=)
I
(2]
=3
(39

©

earing
(0 10x 6 19x5mm) x 2

[Fm

Socket Collar Screw

[

earing
(6 6x 0 12xdmm) x 1

[ oo

2

Socket Screw

©

Special Washer

© (o

Socket Screw
BEATARM

Apply a small amount of T43 thread|
O = lock when fixing a metal part.
FHEWREBERCETRTI BB -

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
FRESHUHERIRRIELRS - AREER
ERMEEG‘?LB © WL 143 RO REFE

ARBHA.

650HB05
Canopy Mounting Bolt
SERGELEMIXIEMM) X 2

Bearing
B 0 10x ¢ 19x5mm

Main Shaft

Bearing Block
THEEE

Socket Collar Screw
BEANROERH
MxBmm

Socket Screw Spindle Bearing Spacer
EEATRRE 3
Msxsmm

B3x08x2mm

Bearing
@R 0 6x ¢ 12xémm

Servo Mount
ARESES

Socket Screw
F— BEA AR
M25x8mm

Motor Pinion Gear
Bearing tount
5 5]

Canopy
Mounting Bolt
AEREEL

M3x6.8x44.3mm

Spindle
Bearing Spacer  Socket Screw
5 AR

M
Socket Screw

Reinforcement  EEAARH $3x08x2mm W25x8mm
Brace(L) M3xgmm

MERBEACE)

Upprer Main Frame
Lam

Recommend sanding the marked position as right
i ion with abrasive
1000) to avoid the wires of electric parts to be cut.

BUNOESIRRTE ¢ {5 #800~1000 KBHITHE » IpHiE
FRRBIRENE

Waterpro of Abrasive Paper
KO




lock when fixing a metal

Apply a small amount of T43 thread| Receiver Mount
E& I part. I
MBI R BT (SHE) |

700X Aluminum Hexagonal Bolt
e

1 g R
[ J 2
SpindieBearid Spacer

; o ’ i
Socket Screw 7 & Socket Screw
BT ARA (M3xBmm) x 2 4! n ERAN AR

Canopy Support
Special Washer

7 Conopy Spacer
MR 3x ¢ dxzmm) x 2 M3x ) 4 8x25mm

¢ 48xT1x22mm

((650HB03 | ((650HB04 ] [ 650HBO5 ] . T
©  [nmmmme

ing a metal part.
KHBHRBEHERRRTIRMB) |

Socket Screw

13

Original

contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
FESHERAENREGES  BEARR
SRMEDHRE LR - TV TS RUEEE
ANBBHEL -

Bearing

o
oS amsmm ©  [Joommm

Socket Screw

Special Washer.
MO

Socket Screw
BTG MIxEmm) x 4 ﬂﬂ

©  [[oommmm ‘Special Washer
MERFER w0 exzmm) X 14

Socket Screw

BEA7RGR (MIK18mm) x24

©

Special Washer
MOSSFRIEE)(0 3xd Bx2mm) x 6

The 3rd Bearing
e

Lower Main Frame
Block set Loue

Tail Servo Mount
ERARESEE

e Socket Sorew
BEANBER

Socket Screw
Main Frame i e
Mounting Bolt .

Special Washer
TRESE Special
Battery

Quick Latch
R

63xp8xemm

Special Washer
mazREE Socket Screw
o3xosxemm  EEIATAS

et M3xEmm
Canopy Double AR

Sided Tape. Bottom Plate

LE] &

o]
E

Socket Screw
Socket Serow  BEATAB
Special Washer HSUVUSIRE  MxEmm

w1

3xoiemm

M3x18mm




Apply a small amount of T43thread

Main Shaft
EZ

Main frame assembly key point :
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames

and put three bearings through the main shaft to Press Two Mai
check if the movements are smooth. The bottom Frames Equal)
bracket must be firmly touched the level table TGN
top(glass surface) ; please keep the smooth
movements on main shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can
help for the power and flight performance.
SRS Glass Surf: Main Fr
ARRMERT2ER - BATBRASSRKER L TBHHR A e
A - TRSROARVKERE (RETE) BRRE | BREEE

RN

© (o

M3 Washer Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw
y (T3xBmm) x 2
M3EE( 0 3x 0 Bximm) x 4 HERAT RSB )

©  [mmm

Socket Screw %
BEARTARMMIx120m) x4 G
=

5=

o =w 7

X

M3 Set screw
M3 ARIRER (M3xdmm) x 4

Landing Skid
ER193 x 6145 x 35.75mm

M3 Washer

M3EF ¢ 3x ¢ 8xImm

M3 Set Screw
"\ M3 RS Maxamm
\

)

M3 Washer
M3
3% ¢ 8xtmm

Landing Skid
5193 X 46.25x 33.03mm

Socket Screw /j
EEARAR

Landing Skid Nut
BRES
Skid Pipe End Cap
ARBEREE

Skid Pipe
HIRIBE 0 9x325mm

Socket Screw
EEATBEH
M3x12mm

M3 SE Screw
M3 IESIRA M3xdmm
Canopy Clip
AERI
§idd Pipe End Cap
cket Button Hedd Self Tapping Screw BRIBERNE

So
EERAARERGR
TaxBmm

PROGRESSIVE LIGHTWEIGHT LANDING SKID
RS R LRI BT EVRIZR

Landing skid is tilted 5degree forward which improves crashworthiness.

FRBREGTIELE - REIA S EREGERE -




650HB03 e
Ol:h AR BB

(o i
Linkage Ball C(M2.5x4) Socket Button Head Screw
A2 5x4)( ¢ Sx12mm) x2 WA (M25x10mm) x 6 | Socket Button Original manufactory packages

Head Screw. contains product already assembled,
ABEATRR please confirm every screw is firmly

secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
BRBHHBERNREERT  HRBERS
ﬁﬁ!i!%hl‘

700 Linkage Ball C(M2.5x3.5)
T00E IR C(M2.5x3.5)( & 5x8.5mm) x 1 CF Servo Plate
BRGREES

DS830M High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DSIOM AR RBIRRE

Option Equipment
RS

D6FF Metal Servo Am
DEFF EIERRS

Socket Button

CF Servo Plate
BHRESER

/' 4 700E Linkage'Ball C(M2.5x3.5)
ryd 700 B C(M2.5x3.5)
& ¢ 5x8.5mm

B

o~
@ DS830M High Voltage
9 S Brushless Servo }J"s?’gnr;; ’t})l'uter Hole
S DSE30M BRERREHES =

It
@@ ELE

Linkage Ball C(2.5x4)
BB C(M2.5x4) & Sx12mm

DEFF Meta
Servo Arm
DEFF SEERE

D6FF Metal

ervo Arm
CF Servo Plate Collar DEFF @R
BEORBRS

Linkage Ball C(M2.5x4)
M2 5x4)

® 5xtzmm
Socket Button

Head Screw
EETAT AW
W2.5x10mm

DS830M High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DSE30MBRIEAIARS

R

DS830M High Voltage Brushless Servo :

1.4520 1 s Standard Band /1520 |1 s 3587

2.5tall Torquelsgiiif) : 22.0kg.cm (7.4V)
23.0kg.cm (8.4

3.Motion Speed/ BIERHE ¢ 0.060sec/60° (7.4V)

0.05550c/60° (8.4V)
4.Dimension/R : 40 x 20 x 39mm &
5.Weight/mmt : 80g

12



55HZ8

© [

Socket Screw
ST (Max1omm) x 4

© |

M4 Washer
MATEE) (0 4x 0 8xtmm) x 4

M4 Set Screw
M4 LERARH (Maxamm) x 2

/CAUTON
S

Make sure the motor mount is fully fastene
before fasten the motor pinion gear mount.
SREEOEENROE - BRBSEENR -

M4 Washer
M4 EE
$4x ¢ 8ximm

Max10mm
Pinion Gear Motor Mount
RIS 16T ERBEE

M4 Set Screw
M4 ERRH
Maxdmm

Motor
L

4 Set Screw
M4 IERERH Maxamm

a When assembling, apply R48 on the inner
diameter of the motor mount bearing, the
motor shaft and the bearing are tightly
fixed. For disassembly, heat it with a
lighter for about 15
seconds; please be
aware that the
source of ignition
must be kept away
from plastic and
electronic parts.

650HB03
© [l

Socket Collar Screw
ERRNBBERHMIEm) x 2

© [

Socket Screw
EEATBE (M2.5x8mm) x 4

© (oo

Socket Button Head Screw

CAUTIO!
AT

While assembling the motor
mount, please make sure to

properly loose M4 Set screw
on 16T motor gear first, after
fully fasten the motor mount
with the motor pinion, then

fasten back the M4 Setscrew

completely.

GBS - WoeH 16T BEHEE
EIM4 L RIBLAMRES - S
ERRIBEEEHS®  BHESILE
RIRMER -

EWBERRBBM (M2.5x12mm) x 2

Rudder Servo Mount
RRARBEER

M2 Nut
M24R65

Collar
BE

CF Servo Plate
EREEBRN

Socket Button

Head Self Tapping Screw
SRR
W2 5xt2mm

DS615/655
ervo Arm
DS615/655

Option Equipment
(RS

DSB35M High Voltage

Apply a small amount of T43thread|
lock when fixing a metal part,
ARSI R S T3 (R

|

A xR
Original manufactory packages
contains productalready
assembled, please confirm every
screw is firmly secured with T43,
Do not use T43 on any plastic part.

FESEHEORISBAES - SEGR
BESHESHRE LB o WEB T3RTE
EEUNEBHELE o

Linkage Ball A(M2x3.5)
BIAM?2x3.5)( 6 4.7558.18mm) x 1

© 0

M2 Nut
M2 x 1

‘Brushless Servo

DS835M High Voltage Brushless Servo :
14520 1 s Standard Band /1520 1 s REEREE
2.Stall Torquelsgi : 10.0kg.cm (7.4V)
12.5kg.cm (8.4V)
3.Motion Speed!B{F % : 0.035ec/60° (7.4V)
0.0285ec/60° (8.4V)
4.Dimension/R : 40 x 20 x 39mm

5.Weight/E# : 729

Please trim away
the other servo
horns, and fasten
linkage ball onthe
outer hole.
WEHEN T FRAN
ORSHOSEA 8
RREMMRRINL «




Bearing
07K 0 4% 6.9 x4mm

Aluminum
Hexagonal Bolt
7

M3x36mm

Front Drive
Gear Assembly
ROBERHENUT T

Long Umbrella Gear
wSRAL 207

Bearing
B0 12x ¢ 18xémm

Assembling Umbrella Gear :
Please note to push the gear
to the end at a fixed position,
to make sure the gears.
mesh with each other
smoothly.

Bearing Bearing BEAR ERBORARL -
(6 4x6 95 4mm) x2 (0 12x 0 18 x 4mm) x2 DRERS IR -
Bearing Bearing Tail Umbrella Gear Tail Torque Tube Unit Bearing Shaft
B0 5x0 10xmm)x2  BK(G 1260 18xtmm)x2 BREBHE( 12.4x1810mm) X1 R0 16x & 21x13mm) x 1
Tail Unit Set
48 5x35x30mm
- Socket Button Head Screw
~.. BEARAEN
Sevse Maxsmm
gl Metal Plate (R) .
© 124x018x10mm 43526024 3mm;

~. T~
Tail Torque Tube Unit Bearing Shaft ™. _

Bearing
%?fxggzbﬂemm WO 5x ¢ 10xdmm
Bearing
RO 1250 18xemm g
gy Tail Rotor Shaft Assembly
Bearing
WK 5x ¢ 10x4mm
Socket Button Head Screw WMetal Plate éL)
o xSmm)x LR
BERA SRR (M3XSmm) x 4 S 43.5x26x21mm
@ D].nmmm Socket Button Head Screw
BEAT
‘Socket Button Head Screw M3x20mm

BRI (M320mm) x 1

14



ST S B A HERARTI (RHB) |

il IS¥i|

650HT05 Apply a small amount of Td3thread|
D= lock when fixing a metal part.

O | Qe
Socket Collar Screw

BEATSBERM (M2.5x6mm) x 2

Yaher o M3 Minea, Original manufactory packages
6500 sximm 2 [

contains product already assembled,

please confirm every screw is firmly
oot cotar serew ©  [J—mm || Sccuves with 143 5o ot use 123 on
TRABERM (MIxsmm) x 2 any plastic part.

BO AR | BERLEEGOPnee mamrns
@ (J ﬂaa;x-wmmm.xz

Taustsss

amm) x 2 B e Py 2 THRUST BEARINGLHHA

| . E -“H mﬂimmmsmearing.
e | = %ﬂ[ e
(pw lour st

D
U Socket Button Head Screw [Smaller ID Eﬂgerlb el Rotor Holder

Yasher
(® 8x © 10x0.3mm) x 2

HETATURIRE (M2.5x5mm) x 6 g

The Metal Tail Rotor Holder is B AERAE

assembled at the factory, make M3x17mm

sure to apply little thread lock on
Begring i
@ 250 7:1x2.6mm) x6 screws and tighten them back fein
H ]] ) i b i

ring
%%?‘ 96x O 10x3mm) x4

appropriately before starting to fly.

Bearing Suggest to use torque wrench or -
(O 7x 0 11x3mm) x2 Socket Button Head Screw torque lock (o IgHIEN s o N3
o m SEERAAFIRE (3x5mm) x 1 with the torque val N e
EEREEER A B
M4 Set S 242 7'&&5&4&%&&7:5- Washer
et Screw \ x & 8xtmm
e oyt pgseBaiauzss | T aat w9030

&> Thiust Bearing
LEFERR O 5x & 10x4mm

jasher
F0 6x 6 10:0.3mm

1.The Metal Tail Rotor Holder is assembled at the factory, make sure to apply little thread | Bk 512, & 10xamm
lock on screws and tighten them back appropriately before starting to fly. Suggest to
use torque wrench or torque lock for tightening screws with the torque value 5.0kg.cm. MA,fﬁgsﬁ"’w
2Make sure totighten the screwsRJIERGh sids with averageSfiBi, but no . Waxamm
unilaterally tighten, orit may causesinterference during rotatio Socket Collar
TRBRAEERARIE . X80 RE0ERAMDET 0 - FREREERENT  RBSE | Sorew Mtal Tail Rotor Holder
B AAH - BAERS.0kg.ci EEAARER "
2ABRBHNE £ RRHOAT SN - FTRABR - SHEATHRBTRE - W2 5xBmm
Please tighten M2x8mm collar screw firmly but not over tightened. Over tighten the T -
screw will cause the operation of control lifk to be fight. b i Bearing
W EBE N - . - ” R 0 6x ¢ 10x3mm
Control Link ~
R

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable amount of T43 i

on the thread. Please do not use R4 or other high strength thread ;

lock to avoid damages while maintenance or repairs. |
L

AR | BERABTS BUBERS L  RRGBROBBSIEK !
BRLBSAY - NES ORI - %%gimi%%mm)

“Tail Rotor Hub
8 7 T

© 10x43.4mm

Socket Button Head Screw Slide Shaft
EERAABIRI M2.5x5mm, By Llypeam

Bearing Holder

Tail Piteh Bellcrank Mount
RETEEE

Coltar L
Bearing

ari
025x 0 7.1x 0 26 5% 60 thamm

ari
0556 07.1x 0 26mm
nk

Em
Socket Button Head Screw
EERA AR

k M3x5mm

CAUTION
AR

|Assembling Umbrella Gear: Please note to

push the gear to the end at a fixed possition

to make sure the gears mesh with each other
1

B AR - DRSBTS -

[Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of the tail rotor shaftand apply thread lock on the set
screw. The tail rotor hub and screwsare wear items, and thus should be inspected for

Rudder Control Arm
RIS

Linkage Ball A(M2.5x3.5)
REIAM25x3.5) © 4.75x8.18mm

amoo

replacement after every 100 flights. Forn.grnswim highhead speed, theinspection ‘After complete the tail rotor assembly,
interval should be reduced to ensureflight safet please check if it rotates smoothly.
R TR O |« BT B LS - RN TV BRRE AR - RS

10 HEHRERBR BRERKWIERTE  REREHRECAN  NERRTRS -

15



Already assembled by factory,
please note to check ag

When assembling into the tail
Socket Screw| boom, please apply some oil
IEWI\%ﬁﬂ on the surface, to make it
M3x10m smooth during the

A assembling and keep it

Apply a small amount of T43
0 = lock when fixing 2 metal pa
LS

WEBNET4 (5
e
E K

vertical with the torque tube 5
o Saesih mmm" Original manufactory packages
TR - contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

BEBHLEOSIREALS  BRARES
o G

Socket Self Tapping Screw
BEASAEREH T4x10mm

Tail Control Guide
R

BailLink

il Boom Brace Set
Stabilizer Mount (Upper)
KPREELE

Carbon Fiber T:
RIGIEE 680mm

oo

Carbon Fiber Tail
Control Pushrod
BT

M3 Washer-
M3EET ¢ 3x ¢ 8x1mm.
izor
Socket'Screw Mount Lcwer)
Tail Control Guide sleeve \ MG
REHREERE it

il

Pt TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE fai#sa(

Please apply some CA glue to fix hearing on the forque tube,
D- avoid CA glue from the dust or may cause the bearing stuck.
SSaistew When assembling into the tail boom, please apply some oil
AR (MxT0mm) x 4 and use the attached torque tube mount helper to press the
|/ bearing holder of the torque tube into the tail boom

horizontally.
Y C CA 35 BB i
650HTO03 Fosa i e e&ﬁ@gmgg g

3K CF Vertical
Stabilizer
N KRBEER

Skewed Torque tube bearing
holder will interfere with torque
tube rotation and cause unusual
vibration.
EEDERECEEN TSR GEN

EREEERREDEIGHY TR AREPAIZ NEREHRERGSIIE -
Bearing QI NeutralPoint  Torgue Tube Wount Helper

E;?g]vm aax@uxt of Torque Tube hpvc Packing Tube)
M3 Washer BREPLIE  BRRZEEE Torgue Tube
M3EEE (0 3 ¢ Eximm) x2 REHES
@ D:-m /////////,,,,,,,

g

ez \
Socket Screw

WEAABRE

Tube Front Tube end
m e / 4—»\ R

Spray Silicéne Oil Inside Bearing Trims~Tom  Tofque Tube Bearing Holder
BEBBESTRS [

©14x620.7x13mm

A“i”f" After moving the tail control rod adjustment
i sleeve to recommended position, glue the sleeve
D)

to carbon tail control rod wi t glue.

>
T —

M3 Specialty Washer
M3SFREE)( 0 3x 6 8x2mm) x2

[—m

Socket Collar Screw
EEARRBER (MIX19mm) x 2

© [—m

Socket Collar Screw
BT (MIx22mm) x 2

Tail Control Guide
REHIEER

Bearing Socket Self Tapping Screw Ball Link St shrod
BR(Oox0 txmm)x 1 WEARASREMIKIOMTIX1  WEEx2

16




Original manufactory packages contains
product already assembled, please confirm
every screw is firmly secured with T43. Do
not use T43 on any plastic part.
FERFLEORIRTARS ARERESHME
BHELE - WIBTARTREEANEBHIL o

Socket Screw
EERT R
M3x8mm

Socket Screw

7Y
M3xiemm

M3 Specialty Washer
MBHED
636 8x2mm

Metal Anti
Rotation Bracket
+FEER

Socket Button
Head Screw
XBEANBR
(M3x6mm) x 1

Socket Button Head Screw
TR (M2.5x6mm) x 4

e
Frame Mounting Bolt

M3xEgmm,

M3 Washer
M3
$3x.0 &ximm

Sncke‘i~ Screw
BEATBRYE Apply a small amount of T43threac|
M3xt4mm lock when fixing a metal part.

BHUNREBEREDTRTE OB

o

© [wm © |

Socket Screw
BRI (M3c14mm) x 2

M3 Washer
M3BR (6 3x0 Sxtmm) x 2

© [(m ©  [Ju—

Socket Screw M3 Specialty Washer

Socket Screw
6 MIGIRIEE (6 3x 6 S2mm) x 10

Socket Screw

Bearing
(0 15x 0 21x4mm) x2

One-way Bearing ~

BABK( 6 15x 6 231 1mm)x 1

One-
e

T00 @B
(018x6 22.7x0.7mm) x1

©

Socket Screw
BEATARERM2.5x8mm) x6

Socket Screw
BEATHEM MIxBmm) x6

WEAT R MIxemm

CNC Slant Thread
Main Drive Gear

' WEHHE 6 106 17.5x351mm
& Bearing
B 0 15 ¢ 21xdmm

oy Besfing Cover
o santsenm  Spacer
L] . 700 <

Please fasten the screws to the ¢ 3.0 ACAUYIDN

£SR3
Original manufactory packages
contains product already
assembled, please confirm every
screw s finmly secured with T43.
Do not use T43 on any plastic part.

GEIIiE 0% L - BB AR
AL

Before tightening the screw, please rotate the
bearing and check the concentricity of the
bearing in order to have the screw firmi
secured, to avoid the bearing stuck or heavy
foad at one side and cause slip.

L REMERENDRREAAERE S, FERERT
SR, DR U E AT ECOTHR -

One-way Bearing Shaft

Collar

One-way Bearin r
2311.6mm

SEERSIR ¢ 6x
Bearing :
B 0 15% 0 21xdmis

B
6 18x 6 22.7x0.7mm

One-way Bearing W1 Helical Autorotation

MK ¢ 15x ¢ 23x11mm -, Tail Drive Gear Set
e-way 7 W R 131T
aring Mount
A

19396 5mm
SocketScrew  Washer
EFENARH  F 0 140 187x33mm
2.58mm




Apply a small amount of T43thread
D= lock when fixing a metal part.
SHRR

700HZ18

600NH17A

[ETF

O D Main Blade Fixing Screw.
BiELRRABM

gl manuAGor Faskages Elevator Ball Link Collar @ D:-
contains product already assembled, FRRERRXS BREXS

please confirm every screw is firmly P = — Socket Collar Screw

secured with T43. Do not use T43 on BEANBRERS (Wx25mm) x 2

any plastic part.
RESHHBRRNRTARS - ARAER

age Rod(A)

A (st x3

BRMESUR LR o IV TISRURERE
ANBBRRL -

When tightening the main blade fixing
screw, please tighten it firmly,but not
over tighten, or it may cause the
damage of main blade holder and result
in danger.
£3 ~ RERD - BRT
L B

BEATSBRSMN
Max25mm

650 Carbon Fiber Blades
650 RUBEEEM

Linkage Rod(A)
Sxdtmm

Collar,

wEE

Elevator Ball Link
AR

Standard Equipment :
Main shaft spacer(0.5)
Main shaft spacer(0.3) H

g
ZWBF (05) ¢ 10.1x ¢ 14x0.5mm
EWBK (03) ¢ 10.1x ¢ 14 X0.3mm

Socket Collar Screw

0%
2z
352

2 &
%38

3
§28
£22
3

i

R TRUANLBR TRKPDE -

I ,,E[/[?gm}/ JHHIIIA
[HHH\UHH} ],[F\]Hl[[[l!]l![!ll![l\!ﬂ]

L

@o

The lower edge of main gear need to be
lined up with lower edge of pinion gear.
This will ensure smooth meshing, and avoid
interference between pinion's base and
main gear which can lead to unusual wear.
WA
BRODAE - ERRETRRDRT VA RREE
RETFHEEA -

=

M4 Nut
M4 BHIARIE x 2

650HB06

]

Socket Collar Scres
ERAAREERH (M3x22mm) x 1

[H70118]
Swashplate Leveler
+FREES

Swashplate
+

While using Flybarless system, please
use the swashplate leveler tocalibrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod to make sure the swashplate
is leveled before start settingup to
ensure the gyro provides the best
performance.
ERRPERM - BEVEH I TRABBOTL
SHSEEEIEEE - BRtBENKE
B8, SRCEPRRIE - ShaRRRACE
EHRENS

Socket Screw
ERANARERH
Max22mm

M1 Slant Thread Main Drive Gear Set
M1 BB

O

Main shaft spacer(0.5)
BB (05)
{01016 14 x0.5mm} x 1

O

Main shaft spacer(0.3)
B 03)
(010.1% 614 x0.3mm) x 1

18




EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION  =asficES aucn //4

MOUNTING ORIENTATION OF PLUS PL 56

AT
e

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,

W25 [m]  Piease visit Align download area to get the completed instruction
7y manual at Align website.

B ENRE R AREEE T IEETE - please confirm every screw is firmly

[=] http:/iwww.align.com.tw/beastx/ secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

i PLUS provides 8 di irection choices can be installed on any BREHEAORIRRERS - AREED

position of helicopter. %gg;éﬁsﬁ:n © EEM T43 RAREE

Microbeast PLUS R8N RS RIE - TIURHEHMOET—BLE -
THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:
i \

Status LED Off*  Status LED Status LED Purple  Status LED

Status-LED 885" Flashing Purple  Status-LEDSBXE  Flashing Red
Status-LED 1§ Status-LED 1§
Eemm LB

&

Option Equipment
Status LEDRed  Status LED Status LEDBlue ~ Status LED iR

Status-LED 41  Flashing Blue Status-LED 2@ Flashing Red/Blue
Front Status-LED SREESM Status-LED 8 Hf.::ﬁ:::‘s",;?fm
smpm P kFactory Setting * HEHRE AE/EERIHS Fbatless

Option Equipment
R

RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC
RCE-BL130A RAIEEE

The ideal location to mount the ESC, if the
gryo is mounted in suggested position 1,
is as far forward as necessary to avoid
any contact withgryo. The top of the ESC.
(fan) should be as close as possible to the
opening located at the top of the canopy’s
front window. This allows air flow to pass
over the ESC, improving the efficiency of
heat dissipation. Failure to mount in this
location may affect flight performance due
to excessive heat by the ESC.
el 1 .

bt e R

SR BRSBTS T -

Hook and Loop Tape(Fuzzy)
S (R

Hook and Loop Tape(Hooked)
RS (DR

Receiver Mount
fre:g




BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION  ®tz&rEm aucn /4

Please fix the 2 batteries On the battery mount evenly.

Battery Mount Apply a small amount of T43thread|
2HBOHETPIIEERBURL - BHEESR D; lock when fixing a metal par
ARMBIES: £ AR T43 (IRARED).
Hook and Loop
S (9K) N
Hook and Loop Tape(Fuzzy) =i

GRS (HBHR )
Hook and Loop Tape
L]

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on ||
any plastic part.
FESGLBARIRRASS  BEBER
ERUBTHURLE - BIWTORIRER [§
IRBBHEL -

Pull this latch to allow
the battery to side out

F N
R REana

INSERT THE BATTERY FROM THE FRONT
MRS EBA

New 3K Mainframe embedded with battery
mounting rails with patented spring loaded
latching mechanism.
SKBRRBHAN—RNE - BSIAE
Eﬁﬂﬂf#!ﬁ;ﬁ

/NCAUTON
(%]
Slide the battery mounting plate along the rail until a “cli
heard to make sure the battery mounting plate is latched.
AR BEHE +

2 A sei'R

NOPY ASSEMBLY. mmazs aucn //4

Advanced Lightweight Cano, Apply a small amount of T43thread|
e L id (e e et

/lep’k;rg‘lggs?[atc‘\“%esign\
fplﬁf‘aﬁs‘rr,eplf_acementw
I BERERIRGE

20



ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION BF AR ALIGN I//

Wicrobeast PLUS  Motor
Flybarless System
WPLRALE

RCE-BL130A

Garbon Fiber Tail Control Pushrod
Approx. 738mm x 1

704mm
MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL meeszaeRARE ACIGN I//

AST PLUS Flybarl withALIGN
standard equipment includingblades, servos, motor, battery andso on, pleaserereno flightand setup instructionin
this manual.

ALIGN ER B ER PL » ABE ALIGN ~ARE  BRRRTRIF  WEHT -

USER NOTICE @Ritm®R

10 ing and the without usingALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equxpment &blades.. o please makesure there isa sufficiently largeand stable power
supply to your mh y voltage orinsuffi powersupply, suggest to
upgrade the PLUS HD (Opti r power backup.

2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HDWebsnte for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly andsetup
instruction.

3.Anyover use, incorrect setup, mi incorrect modificationor misuse will lead to abnormal
voltage, owersupply. Make sure

to carefully check every assembly andsetup refer tothe sl instruction prior to everyflight to
prevent any unforeseen danger.

1. 285 S EH AR NES - WIFEF ALICN F@pe: (SRR « TIERY) - AVORECOHBRASENONBIZ - DWRBE
B8 RBAE - RS REMMICROBEAST PLUS HD RPHERAR (RE) © DKERRE - BEORKBRA

2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD /5 + B2 + 1#% + S£{# BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD B/ 5088 *

SAEARFERA - BAWNE » 85 « EHURERRMENOTERR « TFSHEE - MTEEHHVTRESEE - SHRTAHIE
£ + BRI RS SRS SA IR} -

MANUAL LINK saeigfrses

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the latest version out ofthe factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless
System has available some different versions, each version has different programming and function, please make sure
your Microbeast version and read its correct manual carefully before assembly or upgrading, especially you are upgrade
from version V3.2X. to V.4.X.X by yourself, in order to avoid mistake or loss by any misunderstanding, piease be sure that
you have correct version and follow its setting method accordingly. And please refer to MICROBEAST PLUS V3.2.x and
V4.2 instruction manual for operating and setting.

PL . . X PLI =5
. AFAM - » BEERE V3.2x ARE V.axx: BELEA
3 ¥ * 2. xR V4. .
EEAm  Please visit Al area to get the
T, instruction manual atAlign website.
EEHEORER RS R TIEE TR - . —
[=]) http:/iwww.align.com.tw/beastx/ .

[Option Equipment
(WS

21



PARTS IDENTIFICATION &=

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM fRTi;

SET Button
Status LEB————— [ he=m

Cyclic Gain

{— Direct Cyclic FeedForward

AIESN
41500001

Sensor Port
BEBED

— Tail Dynamic

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM

AILERON [~ 33—
ELEVATOR [T
Receiver THROTTLE =T}
s RUDDER o E

GYRO [T
PITCH ET“I

CH1 CH2 CH3 RUD
Servo.  Servo  Servo  Servo
AEE  GAEE  ARE  GES

J then follow MICROBEASTPLUS manual.

BEEED - WHMAR Code EEMICROBEAST

= PLUSR I »

MICROBEAST PLUS HDF\ybarIess Sys(em(Optiona!)
MICROBEAST PLUS HD 4 RG]

It ing and the without using ALIGN standard equipment,
including i i blad t sure thereis a
large and supply toyour . If there isany abnormal voltage or
insufficient power supply, suggest the fly AST
PLUS HD (Optional)forbetter power backup. Please referto BEASTX websits for
| and setupi

Optional Equipment BE s BBGHER M - maﬁﬁﬁaALlenuﬁgmgﬁ;E# EERE) mnmmﬁmwm:xmﬁ

ERR BROHRBED - NBRBBRA T2 R ECEEMICROBEAST PLUS HDR S @ AR (R
B) » 11 2 EEW&I&SI& MICROBEAST PLUS HD{EfE « RE « #12 - H2R

BRI,
MICROBEAST PLUS HDE 5 R4 »

22




SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTME SRR aucn //4

Toset this optionis to turnon the transmitterand connect to BEC power.

Note: For the safety, please do ESC tothe brushless motorin order any by the
motor running duringthe setting.
CHE THRIE o
AR ATRZER - b .

SERVO CONFIGURATION f[fgsitc

Following the servo configuration diagram onright, plug the servos to Gyro.

Front

L2t ¢

CH2 Servo
CHABRE

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEU ETTING masz=RouRkeRE ALIGN I//
Turn off mode on the itter, then set the gain Switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-head

lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting.

Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3 seconds for gyro
to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees o the fail servo. Tail pitch slider should be halfway on the tail output
shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to heading lock mode,
with gain at around 70%.

REVBAIRIRIE S » MEEEEE L TIEsERET) . FEFHTR - B
T TRAPIIRE -

BB BEH . . s0g
I DRBERPPIBEE - RS - RS (SRR - HER0 70% 55 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING R

After the gyro is enable and under non-head lock mode,

correct setting position of tail servo and tail pitch assembly

is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not in the middle

position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to
m.

Approx0rm

PRIRIRBEMES - FEIARMAT - %ﬁlﬁi&ﬂ%l’mh@ﬂjlﬁi&ﬂﬁm ll
- B PichSHlaFEPRANER SRR ERELE il Bk Fion
LG

‘%’
Tail Case Set
[

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO  FiRisiEnaie

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
clockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

mﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁ% ; BFREIESERL - BORERREEE
[ REFHDACRE L TRRR BERBE -

Tail Moving Direction Trim Direction ForTail Servo Horn.
ERRHSH

REEBEESA

23



PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING  Eieiieasempsiee ALIGN I//

caution| The rotational
[a%Fg] T

set below2,400RPM for safetyto prevent any unexpected danger.

GENERAL FLIGHT —mfeiTaizt

- AT 382,400 rpm * RRSE.

CBERBRALDME -

GENERAL FLIGHT|
AT,

Throttle Pitch
B3 Wi
100%High Speed .
5 A 12
4 85%
60%~65%Hovering N
3 60%~65%F8 i
T 2 40%
Stick position at high/Throttle 100%/Pitch+12" 1 0% Low Speed
BP0 Pitch+12 R
65%

Stick position at HovenngIThmnle 70%] Pitch+5”
EARERBPIT0%Pitch+5”

s —

1 2
Throttle Curve(Hovering Flight)
Sl

itch and Rotation Speed pmmium
:it s rece 0 use a
setting when using higher RPM\Head speedv
s il allow for beter power,
REBRSOTE IS
| BRRe SCTEREETR

Stick position at low/Throttle 0%/Pitch-2~0
EAHEIBPI0%IPitch 20"

3D FLIGHT spfsiRiTist

IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT

Thiotle
Py
100%
[a] 75%
0% 5
75%
50% =

100%
805
75%
70%

1 3
Throttle Curve(Simple Aerobatic Flight)
Pl

TDLE 2:3D FLIGHT

Stick position at middle/Throttle 90%/Pitch 0° Throtle Pitch
HEARPEBPIS0%/Pitch 0 By B
p— 5| R |

12 L[ e |
e e |

Stick position at low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-12"
BAREEPBPI100%/Pitch-12"

1-Piteh range : Approx.
If the pitch is sef too hlgh vl resultin shorter
fllgh( duration and poor motor perform:
3. Seting the throttle to provide a higher speed is
preferable to mcreasmg the pitch too high.

1 gE(Pm:h)thﬂ + B
BARBERE ﬁﬁlh’ oLl
smﬂlﬁkuﬂﬁ!ﬁsﬁﬁﬁﬁi ﬂlﬁﬂﬁﬂxwﬂﬁ'

2 a
Throttle Curve(3D Flight)
HERTELBMGE

24




RCM-BL30OMX (440KV/4530) POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE  RxEngigé<x AUIGN I//

RCM-BL800MX (440KV/4530) MOTOR  RCM-BLB0OMX (440KV/4530) FRAIFGE CEFe

Power and iasts, the high notoc wasborn in Aign's RAD lab, With dramafic inorasss
in torque and power output, capable of 4440 watts continuous power outputand 8800 watts of burst power! 800MX

passed various thoroughinspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing, magnenchem
testing, heat resi magnetic ing, running vibration testing, noise testing, andmany hours of
actual loading andflying testing, etc. Align isproud to providethe latest innovationsin RC Modelingto its consumers. Please
enjoy your Align products safely.

~ ERNOMR > » » i
BB0OW < B00MX i » . = » EEBHE
FAAFTAGENEEARF ISR - BFRASTEN RN - ® z
&ﬁllﬂiiﬂ@%iﬂ!f BEGTERUNRINEN  GARGR - RS - DATSHY - Eiif » » HiE

HER © B - BUBRE - AREIEERE - ERTERVDERS - Eﬂ!ﬂmﬁ!ﬂﬁﬁﬁsgﬁﬁmﬂ'

SPECIFICATION RY#®4#8| . ILLUSTRATION #&mEs

Throttle Signal
(Receiver)

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

KV KV{| 440KV(RPM/V) Input Voltage' BAGE | 125

Stator Diameter EFHE| 45 mm Stator Thickness EFSE | 30mm

Stator Arms waKER| 12 Magnet Poles T | 10

Max Continuous Current  BARREH| 100A Max Instantaneous Current  BABMET | 200A(2sec/2i)
Max Continuous Power ARSI 4440W Max Instantaneous Power  BABMPE | 8800W(2sec/2i)
Dimension Rf| Shaft$6x56.7x94.5mm | Weight == | Approx.4) 5089

RCE-BL130A BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL  #eimzzerzs ACIGN I//

PRODUCT FEATURES ZR%&

%[5] RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC can be set up by ALIGN ASBOX Mulifunction Programmer. So please scan QR
code for ALIGN website start for more align.com.

RcEaLunAﬁﬁJmEﬂﬂSgAuaN ASBOX SHEREREASKIE * WIBHAR Code FHTHAL FHATIHM 5

+ High i for excellent motor speed-governing and | RESEANEE | ARERITERN
super soft start-up.

« Microprocessor powered by independent IC regulator has better anti- - IR BRIOVARCISHE - RERSINTEED
interference performance, which greatly reduces the risk of losing control. [RESROTRE -

i (DEO » Drving Effciency
R &

+ DEO (Driving Efficency Optimization) Technology adopted greatly mproves - AR
thrott(le respgonse & drvi nS effclem:y) Teduces E&C tom p L Gplmication) » FFIELMEERR ¢
- Now switchmode BEC with acjustable output voltage ranges from 5V to 8V ) \ SR
and peak current of 25A. ! 9 g mmmmssc LIRS SV 2T
« BEC is separated from other circuits of the ESC, it may keep normal output
even when MOSFET board of the ESC is burnt or breakdowin. o * BECM’“?"@%'?E;‘?H 0 i g
 Multiple fight modes: Fxecwing, Helicopter (Linear Throttie), Helicopter (EIF
Governor), Helicopter (Store Governor). .85 “mmﬁﬁmm/ﬁg
« New governor program with adjustable governor parameter Pfl brings excellent
speed-governing function, keep the propeller revs stability when the load . EOHRNETET ) TASETR S : A
changes dramatically. ROIR - SRGREBIR - Fatttern At
+ Data logging records the standardized RPM, minimum voltage and maximum
temperature of the flight. % E T : ﬂimﬁ?ﬂm BER
« "Auto restart funcnun" can manually interrupt the auto rotation and 5 % TR AT
quickly restart the motor to avoid crashes caused by incorrect operations. e Kea)
« Independent output port for RPM (that is: motor speed) signals. - Separate . gy (RPM) EMGHNT -
programming port for ESC parameter setup through ALIGN ASBOX | AR NENE  FSEE S COMSEZRE
Multifunction Programmer. ALIGN ASBOX SIS0 ERETORIOTE -
« WIFI module for programming the ESC wirelessly with your smart phone (I0S . syeWIFISERIR » EETSIE(0S or Androic) IS,
or Android). FESHIGH (RBWFILIE) -
+ Allow for data checking, ESC programming, speed curve checking, and - S L - RN TERTERE (FRERXT
fimware upgrade Tnlme (ALIGN ASBOX Mulifunction Programmer or WIFI | ARE RN (RELCOSREERIIN 8
xpress is nee .

25



SPECIFICATIONS EmRE

Model Main Applications Input Voltage Cont./Peak Current (10s)) BEC Voltage
By ERRE BARE FUEER (100) B BECEE
Switch-mode, 5V~8V Adjustable
For600:700(Class 6~128 LiPo Battery Voltage (Step: D.!V),’\ONZSA
Halicopter (Propellef: (22.2V~44.4V) 130A/200A Cont/Peak Curra
e roomEmERs (2 | G2 ERE POl W —
i A (22.2v~44.4V) R0 vz i) BT
RCE-BL130A Wire/RPM Signal ission Wire g Soparate Programming Port
Brushless ESC | BPIERYBECK L IRPME MBI RYES HIEAREHNE
White: Throttle Signal Wire /Red/Black, FM?J"gg"‘n”;fé'n”géL‘gm:Sfox
Red/Brown: BEC OutputWire / Yellow: RPM Signal i et s
Transmission Wire 92x45.5x28.5mm/195g e mm.cos:ﬁgﬁ:g-r&
HEABMERBARTALR=CRASECRLR RS Eaﬁw‘ﬂmﬁ ThRBHRE
RPVE

USER GUIDE ERREE

AY"2"| | 1.The default throttle range of this ESC is from 1100 s to 1940y, so you need tore-calibrate the throttle range when the first
time you use this ESC or after you replace the transitter.
2.Using RCE-BL130A ESC for T-REX 700, suggest not to setpitch over 13 degree and keep RPM lower than 2100RPMto
prevent ESC overload and causing any unexpected danger during flight
3.f ESC happen to occur overcurrent and overloading, please land the helicopter immediately or itwill cause damage to ESC
and unexpected los

1.BFWEBOBPITEBBAREA1100us-1940us - HEREHATF WR BAEF ARLELREME - DUSMREBFITE -
2.T-REX 700 ERCE-BL13OARZ R RBAN - AANBAREZHTEA13E » TRRWERERZ2ERBE0N - RETRE
2100RPM « REER{TH * BRABBEBF BERAT - EHAARABHNCE -

3§%§g§$ﬁiﬂlﬁ ARRBE RN - BUNRBHLERT - FTRRE: RSHRTT -

onnections FRFEE

@ RPV Signal Wire(Yellow): plug itinto the RPMinput
channel on theflybarless system. (Thiswire can beused
for providing RPMsignal data when using external speed-
governing device.

BEC Output Wire (Red/Brown): plug itinto the battery
channel or anyunoccupied channel on the receiver. (For.
better BEC power supply, we recommend plugging this
wire into the battery channel orany unoccupied channelon
FBL systemif the FBLsystem is permitted.

@ Throttle Signal Wire (White/Red/Black): plug itinto the
throttle channel on the receiver orthe corresponding s
channel on the FBL system, such as'RXB channel onthe
VBAR system. Forwhich channel you should plug itin, it
depends on whatkind of receiverand FBL system you use.
The White wireis for transmitting throttle signals, the Red
& Black cablesare parallely connectedin the BEC output
wire, which means BEC voltage outputwire and ground
cable.

anm-sm(m ;ﬁA Bl ( » TN o)

@ BECHLE (1 ,.agymagcﬁ&ﬂii?\i&t&m S - (

B N e R e e

@unEnE (BB ﬁA&nuummmumwm!xmmam HVEARSIEERX BB » RIEBMANRRPERARMBIE - K

ERBRBEBRER  MABARES 51 BENBBECH BN (MPECREBERINE) -

Motor
w2

‘ Il.Throttle Range Calibration ¥P3{TRE&ERIES %

A°§”g" During the ESC/Radiocalibration, please setthe throttle curveto NORMALand ensure the corresponding throttle
amounts to throttle the endpoint onyour transmitter are respectively 100%
and 0%
HITHPITEREE - RiGHP ORMAL » SR - P 30
Turn on the transmitter Connect the ESC to abattery. The 5 seconds later, the motor will emit two short beeps q
and move the throttle stick motor will emit > 123" indicating the indicating the maximum throttle position has been
o the top position ESC is powered on normally. successfully calibrated and accepted
E&EQH * BT RIRA g?gﬁﬁ&&um FRMU 23R %ﬁﬂ@ P BERERE-WERE - RRDPIRRULEER
28
Move the throttle stick tothe bottom position. 1 The ESC willkeep beeping Along beeprepresents system
second later, ashort beep will emit indicating the indicating the numberof LiPo cells is well done, ready tofly.
—»{ minimum throttle position has beenaccepted you have pluggedin. B —BRERERESH
e ; - B - SRR

26




FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING  isifrsssense ALIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING fR{TauABEREBISERIRIT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the

market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field  Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing

“Throttle high/low", "Aileron leftiright", "Rudder leftiright", and "Elevator upldown"
3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

AERENaaRG, [ oRRIRn EERL . ERPARIR RTRGR, ERTRSRA RS AER"
:

BEFET;
RE) - YR BB /S AR SRR BRI «
3RS ® . i
Mode 1 Illustration BT
Move Left Move Right
— % B
Aller Rotate Left Rotate Right .
(= Rotate Le otate Rig
%8 = R
Fly Forward Fly Backward
- § A8 —>

~ F"Maﬁ";.f‘m* Backward Rotate =38

Ascent
=23

e 54‘2
@ Rudder 7561
L'

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENTAND NOTICE ~ Rimmss®

Descent
TH

Turn Right
BlE

+ When arriving at the flying field.
- BEERTS

©Check if the screws arefirmly tightened.

©Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.
OBERER>RMBTHE?
ORHBNUERBTLESZH -

are using. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger
BERIT

there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check theirfrequencies and tell them wnatfrequency you ‘

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR  E@/flfsitRE

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and
turn on the transmitter.

Check if the throttle stick is set at
the lowest position.

BRI A
HER - . ISR, ©Are the rudders moving according to the controls?

OFollow the manual to do a range test.
OnARRSHESHHRBE 7

- Check the movement, ORBRHBREBE TR, -

- BFRER

ON: Step1 ON! Step2 OFF! Step3

First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Reverse the above orders to turn off.

SEBEEE EIERRER SRR SRR F R RN ©

27



This procedure is best performedon soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubberskid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedbackfrom the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.
EREBE - BEH RRZHE CORGE

A RABEBE
Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed
wEEREE —=

If swashplate should it prior to It off, do not ty to manually trim the swashplate lovel. This s dus to vibration foedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once helicopter lfts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt inmediately after liftoff.

AFRAR

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS EfRRERETEHRE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2 Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1A AER D —SeERRRAIRG - B L RIM@MASHIE LSRG - HEURBERR o

2./2BeHEBPISIE BB AL « FERMREIOER - ATRSASESR RS -

3B RRIT . R BUSRSES » RULVATIZISERG) o

aWhen rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitchis too/big. Please shortenball link for regular trim.

b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitchis too small. Please lengthen ball link for regular trim.

2 HER ! SR TORIE( BA it
b HERBB R BUENNERERFTRIBPITCHIRL) » HRR BB -

Color Mark BHRICHMEVEIRR

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m,

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6° when hovering.

» FEB— TPl 5~6° ¢

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE R{THESRER

©Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and keep
your eyes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to avoid injury caused
by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.
TR » LA . » SRS
10ARME » BREA i AR -

(©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.
©For flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
ORBETIEZTATOREE

ORIRTRE &

Do notattempt tofly until you have some experiences with the ion of
BRGBRSRERT

28



STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE 3zl

©When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down.
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttie
smoothly.

RAET -

EANTRERCRSBPIRHRIE -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE EIRAIFEZHIRE

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the helicopterin any direction back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileronand elevator sticksin
the opposite directionto fly backto its original position.
BEAE B -

2 @5 1 EHEE

ﬂ'ﬂ%}ﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁ@ﬁ]ﬁﬁuﬂ e

AYION | | GIf the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your

position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing:

©If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

OUMBWETRIEE - MEHEBPILANE - .

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING FRIfE2{FRE

1.Slowly raise thethrottle stick.
2.Move the nose of the heli to right orleft, and move
the rudder stickin the oppositedirection to fly back to itsoriginal

position.

1ARIGHRRIBPIEIR <
2.48 RBE $- 8]

STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
EIRR1G STEP1~3 BEREST - 7Eit L BB BT
ﬁ DUBIORBIREIRETRE «

u can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions.

Yo
@E{’KEUD@@@"EE{'E {FYABENEIBE

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE S ER#SHIREEE

After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.
ez,




Problem Cause Solution
®OR ] #
Blade ina i Pitch linkage rods are not even Adjust length of Linkage rod A.
Tracking | Jrackingis OFf fength RGELARE
RS PITCHERRERERTF
Adjust ball link to reduce pitch by 4 to 5
degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
Excessive pitch around 1700~1800RPM.
PITCH
Headspeed too low R - ”Eﬁiﬂ{gﬁlchg :Dﬁga o
CRRBERE (EREERRR A J
i i Increase throttle curve 2t hovering point on
Hovering throttle curveis too low
g oront mitter (around 60%)
WEERRBPIERIC0%)
Hover
B
Adjust ball link to increase pitch by 4 to 5
Not enough pitch legrees. Hovering headspeed should be
ERRBPITCHEE around 1700~1800RPM.
Headspeed too high BEERRAPICh) + 4-SE
ERRERT (/SRS IERR A /3#1700~1800RPM)
Hovering throttle curveis too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
SERRPBEER transmitter (around 60%)
I{E (5 R BPIEBR(E960%)
Drifing of tal ocours during Rudder neutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hovering, or delay of rut ROURBERYS EREGIS
tesponss when centring Fudder
stic}
Rudder EEEEReE_aEe. mEUTAR | Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
Response = i u yro gai
DOREIDIIRES
R BRETEHERE ERERHBREE SN RFIR M
Tail oscillates (hunfing, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro gain
at hover or full throttle RREERSERR FHERRRRBHE
BRES2BPINRRICROER
If above issues, with or your Align deal.
HIEMSEL BB » BIEDEFACARA. o

30




Thank you for purchasing and supporting ALIGN products.

The Align Team is dedicated to you by innovating and developing new RC Helicopters,
Multicopters, and FPV Racing Quads. We strive to provide a more diversified experience for our
customers. Visit our website at www.align.com.tw for latest news, information, and updates about
our extensive line of products for the RC enthusiasts.
Good Flying!

B BTN  EOEERHERARAL
§¥EM%§%’U%W§QB§%@ Eﬁﬁzﬁﬂ\.ﬁﬂ/%iﬂmﬁ%/@a?&/ 15

& REHGTERS SR LORITER - MIEB IR - BE
EAeh u&%ﬁ%&%ﬁ?

RBEE—BERORITER

ALIGN FlightSafety TERITRLEE

http://www.align.com.tw/flysafe-en/

e ~
~

AN
ALIGN T-REX Helicopter DHERERHE =

http://www.align.com.tw/helicopter-en/

/

ALIGN Multicopter TZHBEMITHE

http://www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/

ALIGN FPV Racing Quad TiiHZFi
http://www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/mr25/

ALIGN Website ZHER
http://www.align.com.tw

ALIGN Shopping Cart Z5iGi¥E
http://shop.align.com.tw/index.php?language=en

ALIGN QuickFinder Z3iHR{FIREE
http://shop.align.com.tw/partfinder.php?language=en

ALIGN FaceBook
https://www.facebook.com/Align-Corporation-194493419543/?ref=mf

ALIGN Instagram
https://instagram.com/aligncorporation/

ALIGN YouTube
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCaPj_K5DNo7HSmP 1eytUvMQ

ALIGN Youku
http://i.youku.com/u/UMTQONjEwWNjczNg==

AULIGN




www.a]ign.g%
www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/ig {8 & f#§:
Length/#5&:1220mm

Height/#$£575:356mm

Main Blade Length/EER& §:650mm

Main Rotor Diameter/=ERE &:1455mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/EfE BB &:280mm

Motor Drive Gear/§53E858f: 16T

Main Drive Gear/Egg#:112T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/BBSgE)E&F:131T
Tail Drive Gear/2R{E#E5:34T

Drive Gear Ratio/gE§f{@)L:: 7:1:3.85

Flying Weight(without battery)/2&RE(R=2®Bith): Approx. 33209

‘ 1455mm. 1220mm
HIGRHEARIB IR DS] 2023.0ct.02 coors

AUIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN



